
WBBR(AM) 

Online Public Inspection File 

A Local Programming and Marketing Agreement dated June 30, 2017 inadvertently was not 
uploaded to the online public file until February 12, 2018. 
 
A September 17, 2017 amendment to a Local Programming and Marketing Agreement 
inadvertently was not uploaded to the online public file until February 12, 2018. 
 
 


